










DIRECTORS' REPORT
The Directors take pleasure in presenting the Thirty Sixth Annual Report of your Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2018.

The total income during the year under review was Rs. 75.4 lacs and pre-tax profit was Rs. (17.8) lacs after providing for depreciation of 
Rs. 12,452.  After adjusting for deferred tax, the net profit was Rs. (16.8) lacs.  No amount has been transferred to General Reserves.

In view of the increased financial burden imposed by statutory compliances under the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations & 
Disclosure Requirements), 2015, the new GST regime and various other statutes, the Directors do not recommend payment of Dividend 

stfor the year ended 31  March, 2018. 

The Company has neither taken any public deposits nor given any loans or guarantees nor made investments nor entered into any 
related party transactions other than in the ordinary course of business and on arm's length basis. 

The Company has a balanced composition of Directors on its Board and Key Managerial Personnels prescribed. There were no changes 
in the Board's composition during the year.

The composition of the Board and its three Committees are as follows:

The Board met four times during the financial year on 26.05.2017, 8.07.2017, 11.11.2017 and 14.02.2018 and all the Directors attended 
the said meetings except Dr. Gurpreet Singh and  Mrs. Rashmi Nagabhushan, who attended three meetings repectively.

The Audit Committee met four times during the financial year on 26.05.2017, 8.07.2017, 11.11.2017 and 14.02.2018 attended by all the 
members.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee met once during the financial year on 8.07.2017 attended by all the members.

The Stakeholders Relationship Committee met once during the financial year on 11.11.2017 and both the members attended the said 
meeting. The Company did not receive any shareholder grievances during the year.

The Corporate Governance Clauses of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are not applicable 
to the Company.

The Company has received declarations from the Independent Directors that they meet the criteria of independence laid down in Section 
149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.

Formal evaluation of all the Directors, the Board as a whole and the Committees were conducted and were found satisfactory.

The Company has a Vigil Mechanism / Whistle Blower Policy in place for the prevention of unethical behaviour, fraud and violation of 
Company's Code. The Audit Committee oversees its functioning.

The Nomination and Remuneration Policy adopted by the Company has been posted on the Company's website and is re-produced 
hereunder:

 The appointments, qualification, disqualification, tenure, termination, evaluation, remuneration including commission, if any, 
and revision thereof for Directors including Independent Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management 
Personnel shall be governed by the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules framed there under and also by any other applicable 
statute.

 The remuneration shall be sufficient to attract, retain and motivate Directors and personnel at all levels.

The Company has a policy for prevention of Sexual Harassment of Women at workplace and no complaint of harassment was received 
during the year under review.

M/s Alankit Assignments Limited is the Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agent. The Company's ISIN for its equity shares is 
INE272R01011.

Sr. 
No.

Composition of the Board
Audit

Committee
Stakeholders 

Relationship Committee

1

2

3

4

5

6

Dr. Gurpreet Singh    

Mr. Inderdeep Singh  

Mr. Kumar Srinivasan  

Dr. Navin Kapur

Mr. Swaraj Singh

Ms. Rashmi Nagabhushan

-

-

Member

Chairman

Member

-

Board

Non-Executive Director

Non-Executive Director   

Whole-time Director

Independent Director

Independent Director 

Non-Executive Director   

Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee

-

Member

-

Chairman

Member

-

-

Chairman

Member

-

-

-
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Disclosures under Rule 5(1) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014

 Excepting the Whole-time Director (WTD), none of the other Directors receive any remuneration apart from Directors' sitting fee. 
The ratio of WTD's salary to the median employees remuneration is approx 2.25 : 1.

ii. There was 8.93% increase in the CFO's remuneration and 10.20% increase in the Company Secretary's remuneration.
iii. There was 6.60% increase in the remuneration of one employee in the financial year.
iv. There are four permanent employees on the rolls of the Company.

The details of remuneration of Directors and KMP forms part of the Extract of the Annual Return in Form MGT 9 attached to this Report as
Annexure I.

Disclosures under Rule 5(2) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 
The Company has not paid any remuneration attracting the provisions of the above Rule. Hence, no information is appended to this 
report. 

Directors' Responsibility Statement 
The Directors confirm that:

st In preparation of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31  March, 2018 the applicable accounting standards have been 
 followed.
ii. Appropriate accounting policies have been applied consistently and reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates were made 
 so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year and of the profit and loss of the 
 Company for that period.
iii. Proper and sufficient care has been taken for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of 
 the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the Company's assets and for preventing other irregularities. 
iv. The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis. 
v. The internal financial controls followed by the Company are adequate and are operating effectively.
vi. Proper and adequate systems have been devised to ensure compliance with provisions of all applicable laws and such systems are 
 operating effectively.

Auditors and Reports 
The Board recommends re-appointment of M/s V K Verma & Co., as Statutory Auditors of the Company for four years (thereby bringing 
their total tenure to five years) subject to ratification of their appointment in every AGM. They have furnished a certificate to the effect that 
the proposed appointment, if made, will be in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

The Secretarial Audit Report from M/s P.S. Soni & Co., Practicing Company Secretaries, for the financial year 2017-18 forms part of the 
Annual Report as Annexure II to the Board's Report. The Board has re-appointed them for the financial year 2018-19.

M/s K.S Bawa & Associates, Chartered Accountants, Internal Auditors for the financial year 2017-18, have been re-appointed for the 
financial year 2018-19.

There are no disqualifications, reservations or adverse remarks or disclaimers in the reports of the aforesaid Auditors for the financial 
year 2017-18.

Report on Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earning and Outgo. 

During the year :-
 The Company has no manufacturing activity. The consumption of electricity continues to be minimal and adequate measures are 
 taken to conserve power and energy. 
ii. The Company has not purchased or acquired any new technology.
iii. The Company has not undertaken any new Research & Development activities.
iv. There was no foreign exchange expenditure or earnings. 

The Directors place on record their sincere appreciation to the Shareholders, Associates, Bankers, Customers, Vendors, Officers and 
Staff of the Company and seek their continued cooperation and support for the coming years also.    

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
                                            Deltron Limited 

Date: 21-07-2018
Place: New Delhi 

Inderdeep Singh
Director 

Kumar Srinivasan
Whole-time Director                  
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Annexure I

I. REGISTRATION & OTHER DETAILS:

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN AS ON 31.03.2018

1.       

2.       

3.        

4.        

6.        

5.        

7.        

CIN L32109DL1982PLC013838

Registration Date 10th June, 1982

Name of the Company Deltron Limited

Category/Sub-category of the Company Listed Company

Address of the Registered office & contact details Mrs. S Sujatha Lyall, Company Secretary

Deltron Limited

C-120, Naraina Industrial Area, New Delhi-110 028

Phone : 011-25796150-53 

Website: www.deltronlimited.in                          

Email: deltron1982@rediffmail.com 

Whether listed company Yes

Name, Address & contact details of the Registrar & 
Transfer Agent, if any.

Mr. J K Singla, Sr. Manager

M/s Alankit Assignments Limited,  Alankit Heights,

1E/13, Jhandewalan Extension,New Delhi - 110055

Tel. + 91-11-4254 1960, Fax. + 91-11- 4154 3474

Website: www.alankit.com    Email: rta@alankit.com

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

Sl. No. Main products / services NIC Code %  to total turnover 

1 Jacks and Spares 4530 85.00%

III PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES :-    NIL

[Pursuant to Section 92 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Company 

(Management & Administration) Rules, 2014]

All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the Company are stated:-
The Company is engaged in the trading of a variety of goods including Electrical/ Electronic Goods, Mechanical Goods, 

Equipments, Tools etc. 

IV.      SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)

Category of 
Shareholders

No. of Shares held at
the beginning of the year

No. of Shares held at 
the end of the year

% Change 
during the 

year
Demat Physical Total % of Total 

Shares
Demat Physical Total % of Total 

Shares

A. Promoters

(1) Indian

     a) Individual/ HUF

     b) Bodies Corp.

Sub-total (A) (1) :- 

(2) Foreign

Total (A)= (A)(1)+ (A)(2)

B. Public Shareholding

1. Institutions

a) Banks / FI

Sub-total (B)(1):-

2. Non-Institutions

a) Bodies Corp.

b) Individuals

c) Others i) (NRI/OCBs)

Sub-total (B)(2):-

Total (B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2)

Grand Total (A+B+C)

0.00

0.00

0.00

-

0.00

0.00

3.21

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

 ) Individual shareholders 
holding nominal share 
capital up to Rs. 1 lakh

0.00

0.01

-

-

-

17680

-

110115

17830

1795633

271950

40000

311950

-

50 50

50 50

512342

227450

742367

742417

1054367

1554775

442693

1997468

-

530022

227450

852482

852532

2850000

54.56

15.53

70.09

-

0.00

0.00

18.60

7.98

29.91

29.91

100.00

1282825

402693

1685518

311950 1997468 70.091685518

150 2575 2725 0.10

-

-

-

15655

-

15805

15805

1701323

271950

40000

311950

-

100

100

605977

227750

836627

836727

11,48,677

1554775

442693

1997468

-

100

100

621632

227750

852432

852532

2850000

54.56

15.53

70.09

-

0.00

0.00

21.81

7.99

29.91

29.91

100.00

1282825

402693

1685518

311950 1997468 70.091685518

150 2900 3050 0.11

ii) IEPF Authority -3.2492,285 92,2850.00 3.24- 0.00 0.00 0.00



13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Simran Bhargava

Tara Bhargava

A G Traders P Limited 

Continental Device India Private Limited

Delta Electronics P Ltd  

Semtech P Limited   

Thermadyne P Limited

Total  

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

iii)  Change in Promoters’ Shareholding 

There was no change in Promoters’ Shareholding during the year.

ii) Shareholding of Promoter-

Sl. 
No.

Shareholder’s Name Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year

Shareholding at the 
end of the year

% change in 
shareholding 

during the 
yearNo. of 

Shares
% of total 

Shares 
of the 

company

% of Shares 
Pledged / 

encumbered
 to total 
shares

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

No. of 
Shares

% of total 
Shares 
of the 

company

% of Shares 
Pledged / 

encumbered
 to total 
shares

Amira Bhargava

Chetak Arun

Gitana Singh

Gurpreet Singh

Gurpreet Singh H U F

Inderdeep Singh 

Kumar Srinivasan

Kushal G Singh

Prithvideep Singh

Punita G Singh

Reena I Singh

S Arjan Singh

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

238775

53750

5000

392693

20000

3500

21500

1997468

8.38

1.89

0.18

13.78

0.70

0.12

0.75

70.09

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

42500

1200

95450

1750

1000

663200

1000

2000

66200

349500

33450

5000

1.49

0.04

3.35

0.06

0.04

23.27

0.04

0.07

2.32

12.26

1.17

0.18

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

238775

53750

5000

392693

20000

3500

21500

1997468

8.38

1.89

0.18

13.78

0.70

0.12

0.75

70.09

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

42500

1200

95450

1750

1000

663200

1000

2000

66200

349500

33450

5000

1.49

0.04

3.35

0.06

0.04

23.27

0.04

0.07

2.32

12.26

1.17

0.18

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten Shareholders (Other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs) : 

Sl. 
No.

Shareholder’s Name Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year

Shareholding at the 
end of the year

No. of 
Shares

% of total 
Shares 
of the 

company

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

No. of 
Shares

% of total 
Shares 
of the 

company

%of Shares 
Pledged / 

encumbered
 to total 
shares

Changes during
 the year

No. of 
Shares

% of total 
Shares 
of the 

company

Anoop Kumar Roongta

Anupam Narayan

Avinash J Singh

Chirayush Pravin Vakil and Pravin Kantilal Vakil

Gamlin Inc.

Gautam D Maru and Ramila G Maru

Meena Mehta

Rama Mehta and Bhavna Kumari

Ramila G Maru and Gautam D Maru

Virander Kumar and Pushp Khurana

8150

10000

32000

8650

180000

4550

7900

4000

4850

4950

0.29

0.35

1.12

0.30

6.32

0.16

0.28

0.14

0.17

0.17

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8150

10000

32000

8650

180000

4550

7900

4000

4850

4950

0.29

0.35

1.12

0.30

6.32

0.16

0.28

0.14

0.17

0.17
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v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel :

Sl. 
No.

Shareholder’s Name Shareholding at the 
beginning of the year

Shareholding at the 
end of the year

No. of 
Shares

% of total 
Shares 
of the 

company

1

2

3

No. of 
Shares

% of total 
Shares 
of the 

company

%of Shares 
Pledged / 

encumbered
 to total 
shares

Changes during
 the year

No. of 
Shares

% of total 
Shares 
of the 

company

Gurpreet Singh

Inderdeep Singh

Kumar Srinivasan

1750

663200

1000

0.06

23.27

0.04

-

-

-

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

1750

663200

1000

0.06

23.27

0.04

V. INDEBTEDNESS
    Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment  :  NIL

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL-

S.No. Particulars of Remuneration

In Rs.

1 Gross salary
(a) Salary as per provisions 
      contained in section 17(1) of the 
      Income-tax Act, 1961
(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) 
      Income-tax Act, 1961
(c) Profits in lieu of salary under 
     section 17(3) Income- tax Act, 1961

15,25,980

77,600

0

2 Stock Option 0

3 Sweat Equity 0

4 Commission
-  as % of profit      
-  others, specify…

0
0
0

5 Others, please specify
Total (A)
Ceiling as per the Act

Whole-time Director Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Mr. Kumar Srinivasan Mr. Amardeep Singh Bedi Ms. S Sujatha Lyall

7,58,125

4,365

0

8,12,990

5,258

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0
16,03,580
42,00,000

0
7,62,490

NA

0
8,18,248

NA

Remuneration to other Directors :

Name of Independent Director Sitting Fees Total

In Rs.

1. Independent Directors

Profit Commission

Dr. Navin Kapur

Mr. Swaraj Singh

Total

30,000

30,000

60,000

0.00

0.00

0.00

2. Other Non-Executive Directors

Name of Non-Executive Director Sitting Fees TotalProfit Commission

Dr. Gurpreet Singh

Mr. Inderdeep Singh

Ms. Rashmi Nagabhushan

9,000 9,000

15,000 15,000

9,000 9,000

0.00

0.00

0.00

Total 33,000 33,0000.00

Total Remuneration paid to 
Independent and Other 
Non-Executive Directors

Overall Ceiling as per the Act per meeting 

93,000 93,000

1,00,000

0

30,000

30,000

60,000

VII. Penalties / Punishment/ Compounding of Offences against Company, Directors and other Officers 
       in default :    None

Deltron Limited
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